Cash paid for interest and swap  2,743  3,503

Cars.com Inc.
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 31,
  2022  2021
Reconciliation of Net income to Adjusted EBITDA

Net income  $   4,340  $   5,278
Interest expense, net  9,330  10,001
Income tax (benefit) expense  (2,521)  1,306
Depreciation and amortization  24,553  25,680
Stock-based compensation  5,417  5,108
Write-off of long-lived assets and other  (45)  (15)
Severance, transformation and other exit costs  392  780
Transaction-related items  556  —
Adjusted EBITDA  $   42,022  $   48,138

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   30,358  $   50,362
Purchase of property and equipment  (4,008)  (6,219)
Free cash flow  $   26,350  $   44,143

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2022:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   27,752  $   —  $   (195)  $   27,557
Product and technology  21,307  —  (1,240)  20,067
Marketing and sales  57,094  —  (1,305)  55,789
General and administrative  16,560  (873)  (2,677)  13,010
Depreciation and amortization  24,553  —  —  24,553
Total operating expenses  $   147,266  $   (873)  $   (5,417)  $   140,976

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (9,122)  $   30  $   —  $   (9,092)

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   27,831  $   —  $   (354)  $   27,477
Product and technology  16,760  —  (1,281)  15,479
Marketing and sales  53,211  —  (1,313)  51,898
General and administrative  13,266  (762)  (2,160)  10,344
Depreciation and amortization  25,680  —  —  25,680
Total operating expenses  $   136,748  $   (762)  $   (5,108)  $   130,878

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (9,963)  $   3  $   —  $   (9,960)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2022-05-05-CARS-Reports-First-Quarter-2022-Results

https://investor.cars.com/2022-05-05-CARS-Reports-First-Quarter-2022-Results